## RESOLUTION NO. 95-153

5. . Č. -

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO WIDEN INTERSTATE 95 FROM THE DUVAL COUNTY LINE TO THE GEORGIA/FLORIDA LINE IN CONJUNCTION WITH ANY WIDENING THAT OCCURS WITHIN DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, there is an urgent need to widen Interstate 95 within the confines of Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida has been advised that Interstate 95 will be widened within Duval County; and

WHEREAS, if Interstate 95 was widened within Duval County and within the confines of the state of Georgia and not widened within Nassau County, this would cause a severe transportation problem within Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this 9th day of October, 1995 that the Florida Department of Transportation is hereby urged to:

- Coordinate any widening of Interstate 95 within Duval County with the widening of Interstate 95 within Nassau County.
- 2. To advise the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners as to plans of widening Interstate 95 and to allow the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners the opportunity to address the Secretary of the Florida Department of Transportation prior to any approval of the widening of Interstate 95 within Duval County.

Copies of this resolution to be sent to Senator Charles
Williams, Representative George Crady, and the Secretary
of the Florida Department of Transportation.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JIMMY 1. HIGGINBOTHAM Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

174 ason Deputy Clerk anna

T. J. GREESON Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney Michael Mullin \$.